 1
MASSIMO GUARNIERI
CURRICULUM VITAE
30/06/2025
Born 1955
Education
July 1974 Diploma from classic high school scored 60/60
21.12.1979 Graduate degree in Electrical Engineering from University of Padua scored 110/110 cum laude.

engineering development of hydrogen and fuel cells systems for both stationary and mobility services.
In parallel to the research activities above, he is studying extensively the History of Engineering and
Technology since about twenty years. His commitment in this field has entailed his appointment as history columnist
and editorial board member of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine and as member and present chair of the History
Activities Committee of the IEEE Italy Section.
Publications in the last 11 years
1. P. Alotto, M. Guarnieri, F. Moro: “Redox Flow Batteries for the storage of renewable energy: a review”, Renewable
& Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 29, Jan. 2014, pp. 325-335. DOI: 10.1016/j.rser.2013.08.001.
2. P. Alotto, M. Guarnieri: “Stochastic Methods for Parameter Estimation of Multiphysics Models of Fuel Cells”, IEEE
Transactions on Magnetics, Vol. 50 No. 2, IEEE Inc., New York (NY USA), art. 7017304, Feb 2014. DOI:
10.1109/TMAG.2013.2283889.
3. F. Moro, P. Alotto, M. Guarnieri, A. Stella: “Domain Decomposition with the Mortar Cell Method”, Int. J. Numer.
Model. - International Journal of Numerical Modelling: Electronic Networks, Devices and Fields, John Wiley & Sons,
Ltd., Volume 27, Issue 3, May-June 2014, Pages 461-471. DOI: 10.1002/jnm.1930.
4. M. Guarnieri: “The Conquest of the Atlantic”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 8, No. 1, pp. 53-55/67,
March 2014, DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2014.2299492.
5. M. Guarnieri: “Motorizzazione elettrica alimentata da accumulatori”, Invited Green Mobility Show 2014, Venice,
Italy, March 28-29, 2014.
 6
6. P. Alotto, E. Negro, V. Di Noto, M. Guarnieri: “Stochastic Methods for PEMFC Parameter Identification”, Invited at
225th Meeting ECS, Orlando (FL), May 11-15, 2014, pg. 46.
7. P. Alotto, E. Negro, V. Di Noto, M. Guarnieri: “Numerical methods for understanding polymer fuel cell operation”,
Invited at 3rd Annual World Conference on Advanced Materials, WCAM 2014, Chongqing (China), June 06-09,
2014, pg. 293.
8. P. Alotto, E. Negro, V. Di Noto, M. Guarnieri, “A stochastic way to understand fuel cell materials”, Invited The 7th
German-Italian-Japanese Meeting of Electrochemists, Padova, Italy, June 14-16, 2014.
9. F. Gambato, F. Moro, M. Guarnieri: “Improving Microwave Cooking Performance by Source Phase Shifting”, Proc.
of IMPI 48 - Microwave Power Symposium, International Microwave Power Institute, New Orleans, Louisiana, USA,
June 2014.
10. M. Guarnieri: “Once Upon a Time … The Compass”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 8, No. 2, June 2014,
pp. 60-63, DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2014.2316044.
11. D. Maggiolo, A. Marion, M. Guarnieri: “Lattice-Boltzmann modeling of water cumulation at the gas channel-gas
diffusion layer interface in PEM fuel cells”, Proc. of ASME 2014 12th Fuel Cell Science, Engineering & Technology
Conference, Boston (MA), 30/06-02/07, July 2014.
12. M. Guarnieri: “Electricity in the age of Enlightenment”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 8, No. 3, pp. 60-
63, September 2014. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2014.2335431.
13. M. Guarnieri, “Hydrogen management and storage”, Invited 5th International Symposium on Energy from Biomass
and Waste, Venice, Italy, November 19th, 2014.
14. D. Maggiolo, A. Marion, M. Guarnieri: “Lattice-Boltzmann modeling of water cumulation at the gas channel-gas
diffusion layer interface in polymer electrolyte membrane fuel cells”, Journal of Fuel Cell Science and Technology,
11 (6), 061008 (2014); Paper No: FC-14-1083, Dec. 2014. DOI: 10.1115/1.4028952.
15. M. Guarnieri: “The Big Jump from the Legs of a Frog”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 8, No. 4, pp. 59-
61+69, Dec. 2014. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2014.2361237.
16. M. Guarnieri: “How the Genie of Electronics Sprung Out”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, pp. 77-79, DOI:
10.1109/MIE.2014.2387945, Vol. 9, No. 1, March 2015.
17. F. Moro, M. Guarnieri: “Efficient 3D Domain Decomposition with Dual Basis Functions”, Proc. 16th Biennial IEEE
Conference on Electromagnetic Field Computation, CEFC 2014, 25-28 May 2014, Annecy (F). IEEE Transactions on
Magnetics, Vol. 51 No. 3, IEEE Inc., New York (NY USA), March 2015, art. 7093529. DOI:
10.1109/TMAG.2014.2352034.
18. F. Moro, P. Alotto, A. Stella, M. Guarnieri: “Solving 3D Eddy Currents in Thin Shells of Any Shape and Topology”,
Proc. 16th Biennial IEEE Conference on Electromagnetic Field Computation, CEFC 2014, 25-28 May 2014, Annecy
(F). IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, Vol. 51 No. 3, IEEE Inc., New York (NY USA), March 2015, art. 7093549. DOI:
0.1109/TMAG.2014.2359137.
19. M. Guarnieri, P. Alotto, “Stochastic strategies for multiple parameter identification in multiphysic Fuel Cel
models”, Invited Coupled Problems 2015 VI International Conference on Computational Methods for Coupled
Problems in Science and Engineering, San Servolo, Venice, Italy, May 18-20, 2015.
20. F. Moro, A. Bertucco, V. Fiorenzato, M. Guarnieri, M. Giomo, “Multiphysics Finite–Element Modelling of an All–
Vanadium Redox Flow Battery for Stationary Energy Storage”, Proc. Coupled Problems 2015 VI International
Conference on Computational Methods for Coupled Problems in Science and Engineering, San Servolo, Venice,
Italy, pp. 416-427, May 18-20, 2015.
21. F. Moro, M. Guarnieri, “Fast Construction of Matching Constraints for Three-Dimensional Domain Decomposition
Methods with Non-Matching Grids”, Proc. Coupled Problems 2015 VI International Conference on Computational
Methods for Coupled Problems in Science and Engineering, San Servolo, Venice, Italy, May 18-20, 2015.
22. M. Morandin, S. Bolognani, P. Campostrini, A. Ferrari, M. Guarnieri, “Electric Waterborne Public Transportation in
Venice: a Case Study”, Proc. 2015 IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference and Expo - ITEC’15, art. 07165810,
Dearborn/Detroit, June 14-17, 2015.
23. M. Guarnieri: “Two Millennia of Light: The Long Path to Maxwell’s Waves”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine,
Article number 7128828, pp. 54-56 + 60, Vol. 9, No. 2, June 2015. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2015.2421754.
24. S. Bortolin, P. Toninelli, D. Maggiolo, M. Guarnieri, D. Del Col, “CFD study on electrolyte distribution in redox flow
batteries”, Proc. 33rd UIT Heat Transfer Conference, L’Aquila, Italy, June 22-24, 2015.
25. M. Guarnieri, P. Alotto, F. Moro, “Modeling the Performance of Hydrogen-Oxygen Unitized Regenerative Proton
Exchange Membrane Fuel Cells for Energy Storage”, Journal of Power Sources, vol. 297, no. 11, pp. 23-32, August
2015. DOI 10.1016/j.jpowsour.2015.07.067.
26. M. Guarnieri, “The rise of light”, Proc. 2015 ICOHTEC/IEEE International History of High-Technologies and their
Socio-Cultural Contexts Conference, HISTELCON 2015: The 4th IEEE Region 8 Conference on the History of
Electrotechnologies, Tel Aviv, Israel. Article number 7307311, August 18-19 2015.
 7
27. D. Maggiolo, F. Picano, A. Marion, M. Guarnieri, “Application of the Lattice-Boltzmann Method for Modeling All-
Vanadium Redox Flow Batteries”, Proc. IV International Conference on Particle-based Methods – Fundamentals
and Applications - Particle 2015, pp. 579-589, Barcelona, Spain, Sept. 28-30, 2015.
28. M. Guarnieri: “Switching the Light: From Chemical to Electrical”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 9, No.
3, Article number 7271159, pp. 44-47, Sept. 2015. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2015.2454038.
29. M. Guarnieri, F. Moro, A. Bertucco, V. Fiorenzato, M. Giomo, “A Multiphysics Finite-Element Performance Model
of a Vanadium Redox Flow Battery”, 228th Meeting ECS, Phoenix, AZ, Oct. 11-16, 2015.
30. D. Maggiolo, D. Fauri, S. Da Lio, A. Bertucco, D. Del Col, M. Guarnieri, “A low-losses topology for VRFB stacks”,
228th Meeting ECS, Phoenix, AZ, Oct. 11-16, 2015.
31. D. Maggiolo, F. Picano, M. Guarnieri, “A Lattice-Boltzmann Model of mass transport in the diffusion layers of
Vanadium Redox Flow Batteries”, 228th Meeting ECS, Phoenix, AZ, Oct. 11-16, 2015.
32. S. Bortolin, P. Toninelli, D. Maggiolo, M. Guarnieri, D. Del Col, “CFD study on electrolyte distribution in redox flow
batteries”, Journal of Physics: Conference Series, 655 (1), article 012049, Nov. 2015, DOI: 10.1088/1742-
6596/655/1/012049.
33. M. Guarnieri: “More light on information”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Article number 7128828, pp. 58-
61, Vol. 9, No. 4, Dec. 2015. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2015.2485182.
34. M. Alb, P. Alotto, M. Guarnieri, C. Magele, W. Renhart, “Real-time pose detection for magnetic-assisted medical
applications by means of a hybrid deterministic/stochastic optimization method”, IEEE Transaction on Magnetics,
Vol. 52, No 3, Article number 5100104, March 2016. DOI: 10.1109/TMAG.2015.2480156.
35. M. Guarnieri, “The rise of light – discovering its secrets”, Proc. IEEE – Scanning our past, vol. 104 (2), (2016), pp.
467-473, Feb. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2015.2513118.
36. F. Moro, A. Bertucco, M. Giomo, M. Guarnieri, “A Multi-dimensional Vanadium Redox Flow Batteries Performance
Model accounting for species crossover”, EMN Meeting on Batteries, Orlando USA-FL, 21-25 Feb., 2016.
37. M. Guarnieri: “The Unreasonable Accuracy of Moore’s Law”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Article number
7128828, pp. 40-43, Vol. 10, No. 1, March 2016. DOI:10.1109/MIE.2016.2515045.
38. G. Mazzucco, F. Moro, M. Guarnieri: “Modelling a coupled thermoelectromechanical behaviour of contact
elements via fractal surfaces”, Modelling and Simulation in Engineering, vol. 2016, # 5219876, pp. 1–15, 2016, DOI:
10.1155/2016/5219876.
39. M. Guarnieri: “A Lesson from Past Energy Crises”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Article number 7497634,
pp. 59-63, Vol. 10, No. 2, June 2016. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2016.2554663.
40. M. Guarnieri: “A Question of Coherence”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 10, No. 3, pp. 54-58, Article
number 7575780, Sept. 2016. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2016.2590718.
41. D. Maggiolo, F. Picano, M. Guarnieri, “Flow and dispersion in anisotropic porous media: a Lattice-Boltzmann
study”, Physics of Fluids, 28 (10), (2016): 102001, DOI: 10.1063/1.4963766, Oct 2016.
42. M. Guarnieri, E. Negro, V. Di Noto, P. Alotto, “A Selective Hybrid Stochastic Strategy for Fuel-Cell Multi-Parameter
Identification”, Journal of Power Sources 332 (2016) 249–264, Nov. 2016. DOI: 10.1016/j.jpowsour.2016.09.131.
43. M. Guarnieri, P. Mattavelli, G. Petrone, G. Spagnuolo, “Vanadium Redox Flow Batteries: Potentials and Challenges
of an Emerging Storage Technology”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 10, No 4, pp. 20-31, Dec. 2016. DOI:
10.1109/MIE.2016.2611760.
44. M. Guarnieri: “A Shining Tale”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 10, No. 4, pp. 67-69/80, Dec. 2016. DOI:
10.1109/MIE.2016.2616000.
45. F. Moro, A. Trovò, S. Bortolin, D. Del Col, M. Guarnieri, “An alternative low-loss stack architecture for vanadium
redox flow battery: comparative assessment”, Journal of Power Sources, 340 (2017) 229-241, Feb 2017. DOI:
10.1016/j.jpowsour.2016.11.042
46. D. Maggiolo, F. Picano, F. Toschi, M. Guarnieri, “Lattice-Boltzmann simulations of two phase flows in Fuel Cell Gas
Diffusion Layers”, 11th European Fluid Mechanics Conference, Seville, E, Sept. 12-16, 2016.
47. D. Maggiolo, A. Trovò, F. Picano, F. Zanini, S. Carmignato, M. Guarnieri: “Characterization of Fluid Flow Dispersion
in Electrodes by Means of Computed Tomography and Lattice-Boltzmann Simulations”, PRIME 2016, Honolulu,
Hawaii, 02-07 Oct. 2016.
48. D. Maggiolo, A. Trovò, F. Picano, F. Zanini, S. Carmignato, M. Guarnieri, “Characterization of fluid flow dispersion
in electrodes by means of computed tomography and Lattice-Boltzmann simulations”, The 8th German-Italian-
Japanese Meeting of Electrochemistry, Tokyo, J, Dec. 2-4, 2016.
49. M. Guarnieri: “Blowin’ the wind”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Article number 7883976, pp. 63-67+83,
Vol. 11, No. 1, March 2017. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2017.2652798.
50. M. Guarnieri: Elettrotecnica circuitale, libreriauniversitaria.it Edizioni, Padova, Feb. 2017, pp. 571. ISBN: 978-88-
6292-844-1.
 8
51. D. Maggiolo, A. Trovò, F. Picano, F. Zanini, S. Carmignato, M. Guarnieri, “Lattice-Boltzmann and Lagrange Particle
Tracking methods based on porous medium X-ray Computed Tomography for analysing fluid dispersion in Flow
Battery electrodes”, VII Coupled Problems 2017, Rhodes (GR), 12-14 June, 2017.
52. D. Maggiolo, A. Trovò, F. Picano, F. Zanini, S. Carmignato, M. Guarnieri, “Lattice-Boltzmann and Lagrange Particle
Tracking methods based on porous medium X-ray Computed Tomography for analysing fluid dispersion in Flow
Battery electrodes”, 21th Solid State Ionics Conference, Padova, I, 18-23 June, 2017.
53. M. Guarnieri: “Trailblazers in Electromechanical Computing”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Article number
7956306, pp. 58-62, Vol. 11, No. 2, June 2017. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2017.2694578.
54. M. Guarnieri: “Evolution and future status of Energy Storage Technologies,” Future Energy Forum at Astana Expo
2017, Astana 21-22/08/2017.
55. M. Guarnieri: “Evolution of Energy Storage Technologies,” Stationary and mobile storage for boosting renewable
energy sources: Activities from Veneto Research and Industry, Event on Renewable Energy in Veneto at Padiglione
Italia - Regione Veneto, Astana Expo 2017: Astana 24/08/2017.
56. M. Guarnieri: “Negative feedback, amplifiers, governors, and much more”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine,
Article number 8048383, pp. 50-52, Vol. 11, No. 3, Sept. 2017. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2017.2726244.
57. G. Chitarin, F. Gnesotto, M. Guarnieri, A. Maschio, A. Stella, Elettrotecnica – 1 Principi, Società editrice Esculapio,
Sept. 2017, pp. 294. ISBN: 978-88-9385-050-6.
58. M. Guarnieri: “Seventy Years of Getting Transistorized”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 11, No. 4, pp.
33-37, Dec. 2017. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2017.2757775.
59. M. Guarnieri, P. Alotto, “A Stochastic Approach for PEMFC material identification,” European Fuel Cell Technology
& Applications Conference - Piero Lunghi Conference, Dec. 12-15, 2017, Naples, Italy. EFC17142.
60. M. Guarnieri, “Stack-based technologies for energy storage: a comparative assessment,” European Fuel Cell
Technology & Applications Conference - Piero Lunghi Conference, Dec. 12-15, 2017, Naples, Italy. EFC17144.
61. M. Guarnieri, “Vanadium Redox Flow Batteries: potentials and challenges,” European Fuel Cell Technology &
Applications Conference - Piero Lunghi Conference, Dec. 12-15, 2017, Naples, Italy.
62. M. Guarnieri, M. Morandin, P. Campostrini, A. Ferrari, S. Bolognani, “Electrifying Water Buses: A Case Study on
Diesel-to-Electric Conversion in Venice”, IEEE Industry Applications Magazine, Vol. 24, no. 1, pp. 71-83, 2018. DOI:
10.1109/MIAS.2017.2739998.
63. M. Guarnieri, A. Trovò, A. D’Anzi, G. Marini, A. Sutto, P. Alotto, “The VRFB Industrial-Scale Experiment at University
of Padua,” 2018 Annual Meeting-International Coalition for Energy Storage and Innovation (ICESI), Dalian, China,
Jan. 16-19, 2018.
64. M. Guarnieri, “Why Vanadium will have a role?” Workshop Day @ SAET&Partners 2018, Padova 02-02-2018.
65. C. Sun, A. Zlotorowicz, G. Nawn, E. Negro, F. Bertasi, G. Pagot, K. Vezzù, G. Pace, M. Guarnieri, V. Di Noto,
“[Nafion/(WO3)x] hybrid membranes for vanadium redox flow batteries,” Solid State Ionics, vol. 319, June 2018,
pp. 110-116. DOI: 10.1016/j.ssi.2018.01.038. Scopus 2-s2.0-85041521032, ISI WOS:000432505300016.
66. M. Guarnieri: “Solidifying power electronics”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 12, No. 1, pp. 36-40, March
2018. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2018.2791062. WOS:000428543400005. Scopus 2-s2.0-85044422109.
67. D. Maggiolo, F. Zanini, F. Picano, A. Trovò, S. Carmignato, M. Guarnieri, “Particle based method and X-ray
computed tomography for pore-scale flow characterization in VRFB electrodes” Energy Storage Materials, vol. 16,
pp.91-96, Jan 2019. DOI: 10.1016/j.ensm.2018.04.021.
68. M. Guarnieri, “An historical survey on light technologies”, IEEE Access, Vol. 6, 8/05/2018, pp. 25881-25897. DOI:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2834432.
69. M. Guarnieri: “Matthew Fontaine Maury the 19th-Century Forerunner of Big Data”, IEEE Industrial Electronics
Magazine, Vol. 12, No. 2, pp. 64-67, June 2018. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2018.2827861.
70. A.M. Sempreviva, G. Burt, P. Hendrik, M. Guarnieri, M. Busuoli, “Report on available funding instruments at EU
level for students/researchers mobility and results from a questionnaire about Mobility in Europe”, EERA European
Energy Research Association, Zenodo, pp.1-33. 27 Feb. 2018. DOI: 10.5281/zenodo.1185146.
71. M. Guarnieri, A. Trovò, A. D’Anzi, P. Alotto, “Developing vanadium redox flow technology on a 9-kW 26-kWh
industrial scale test facility: design review and early experiments”, Applied Energy, 230 (2018) 1425-1434. DOI:
10.1016/j.apenergy.2018.09.021.
72. M. Guarnieri, A. Trovò, A. D’Anzi, G. Marini, A. Sutto, P. Alotto, “The VRFB Industrial-Scale Experiment at University
of Padua,” The International Flow Battery Forum IFBF 2018, Lausanne Switzerland, 10-12 July, 2018, pg. 50-51.
73. M. Guarnieri: “Revolving and Evolving – Early dc Machines”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 12, No. 3,
pp. 38-43, Sept. 2018. DOI:  10.1109/MIE.2018.2856546.
74. M. Guarnieri, A. Bovo, A. Giovannelli, P. Mattavelli, “A Real Multitechnology Microgrid in Venice: A Design Review,”
IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 12, No. 3, pp. 19-31, Sept. 2018. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2018.2855735.
75. G. Chitarin, F. Gnesotto, M. Guarnieri, A. Maschio, A. Stella, Elettrotecnica – 2 Applicazioni, Società editrice
Esculapio, Settembre 2018, pp. 238. ISBN: 978-88-9385-084-1.
 9
76. A. Bovo, M. Guarnieri, “Technical Multi-drive Hybrid Electric Boat in Venice,” PlugBoat2018, Venice, 18-19
October, 2018.
77. M. Guarnieri: “The Development of ac Rotary Machines”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 12, No. 4, pp.
28-32, Dec. 2018. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2018.2874375.
78. M. Guarnieri, Elementi di elettromagnetismo per l’Elettrotecnica, Bologna: Società Editrice Esculapio, Marzo 2019,
pp. 142. ISBN 978-88-9385.
79. M. Guarnieri: Elettrotecnica circuitale, libreriauniversitaria.it Edizioni, Padova, Seconda Edizione Febbraio 2019,
pp. 603. ISBN: 978-88-3359-102-5.
80. M. Guarnieri, Elementi di elettromagnetismo per l’Elettrotecnica, Bologna: Società Editrice Esculapio, seconda
edizione settembre 2019, pp. 142. ISBN 978-88-9385-120-6.
81. M. Guarnieri: “Messaging before the Internet – Early electrical telegraphs”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine,
Vol. 13, No. 1, pp. 38-41+53, Mar. 2019. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2019.2893466.
82. A. Trovò, A. Saccardo, M. Giomo,, M. Guarnieri, “Thermal modeling of industrial-scale vanadium redox flow
batteries in high-current operations”, Journal of Power Sources, 424 (2019): 204-214. DOI:
10.1016/j.jpowsour.2019.03.080.
83. A. Trovò, G. Marini, A. Sutto, P. Alotto, M. Giomo, F. Moro, M. Guarnieri, “Standby thermal model of a vanadium
redox flow battery stack with crossover and shunt-current effects”, Applied Energy, 240 (2019) 893-906. DOI:
10.1016/j.apenergy.2019.02.067.
84. M. Guarnieri, A. Trovò, G. Marini, A. Sutto, P. Alotto, “High current polarization tests on a 9 kW Vanadium Redox
Flow Battery stack”, Journal of Power Sources, 431 (2019): 239-249. DOI: 10.1016/j.jpowsour.2019.05.035.
85. M. Guarnieri, “21 July 1969”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 13, No. 2, pp. 56-61, June 2019. DOI:
10.1109/MIE.2019.2910874. Scopus: 2-s2.0-85068130465. ISI: WOS:000473179900007.
86. A. Trovò, M. Giomo, F. Moro, P. Alotto, M. Guarnieri, “Thermal modelling of industrialized VRFBs”, Proc. IFBF 2019
International Flow Battery Forum, Lyon 09-11 luglio 2019, pp. 144-145. ISBN: 978-0-9571055-9-1.
87. M. Guarnieri, “Reconsidering Leonardo”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 13, No. 3, pp. 35-38, Sept. 2019.
DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2019.2929366.
88. A. Trovò, F. Picano, M. Guarnieri, “Maximizing Vanadium Redox Flow Battery Efficiency: Strategies of Flow Rate
Control”, IEEE International Symposium on Industrial Electronics, Vol. 2019-June, June 2019, Article
number 8781152, Pages 1977-1982 8th IEEE International Symposium on Industrial Electronics, ISIE
2019; Vancouver CAN, 12-14 June14 2019, DOI: 10.1109/ISIE.2019.8781152.
89. A. Trovò, F. Picano, M. Guarnieri, “Comparison of energy losses in a 9 kW vanadium redox flow battery”, Journal
of Power Sources, 440 (2019) 227144. DOI: 10.1016/j.jpowsour.2019.227144.
90. M. Guarnieri, Da Habilis a Jobs – due milioni di anni con la tecnologia, Bologna, Società Editrice Esculapio, 2019.
ISBN-13: 978-8893851640.
91. M. Guarnieri, “Creating the first web: the 19th century expansion of telegraphy”, IEEE Industrial Electronics
Magazine, Vol. 13, No. 4, pp. 119-122, Dic. 2019. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2019.2946409.
92. M. Guarnieri, A. Trovò, F. Picano, “Enhancing the efficiency of kW-class vanadium redox flow batteries by flow
factor modulation: An experimental method”, Applied Energy, 262 (2020): 114532. DOI:
10.1016/j.apenergy.2020.114532.
93. A. Trovò, P. Alotto, M. Giomo, F. Moro, M. Guarnieri, “A validated dynamical model of a kW-class Vanadium Redox
Flow Battery”, Mathematics and Computers in Simulation, 183 (2021) 66-77. DOI: 10.1016/j.matcom.2019.12.011.
94. M. Guarnieri, “Electric tramways of the 19th century”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 14, No. 1, art.
9044678, pp. 71-77, Mar. 2020. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2020.2966810.
95. D. Maggiolo, F. Picano, F. Zanini, S. Carmignato, M. Guarnieri, S. Sasic, H. Ström, “Solute transport and reaction in
porous electrodes at high Schmidt numbers”, Journal of Fluid Mechanics, 896 (2020) A13 1-28. DOI:
10.1017/jfm.2020.344.
96. M. Guarnieri, “Early Italian computers: Mario Tchou’s ELEA 9003”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 14,
No. 2, pp. 73-75+92, June 2020. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2020.2985185.
97. M. Guarnieri: “Fili di seta intrecciati nel tempo”, in Leo Lecci, Santiago Montero Herrero, Maria Fedrica Petraccia
ed. La memoria del tempo … il tempo della memoria, pp. 313-329. Genova: Genova University Press, 2020. ISBN:
978-88-97752-84-4 / ISBN: 978-88-3618-035-6.
98. N. Poli, M. Schäffer, A. Trovò, J. Noack, M. Guarnieri, P. Fischer, “Novel electrolyte rebalancing method for
vanadium redox flow batteries”, Chemical Engineering Journal, 405 (2021), # 126583. DOI:
10.1016/j.cej.2020.126583.
99. Eduardo Sanchez-Diez, Edgar Ventosa, M. Guarnieri, Andrea Trovò, Cristina Flox, Rebeca Marcilla, Francesca Soavi,
Petr Mazur, Estibaliz Aranzabe, Raquel Ferret, “Redox flow batteries: status and perspective towards sustainable
stationary energy storage”, J. Power Sources, 481 (2021) 228804. DOI: 10.1016/j.jpowsour.2020.228804.
 10
100. M. Guarnieri, “Early Italian Computers: Pier Giorgio Perotto's P101”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine,
Vol. 14, No. 3, pp. 92-96, Sept 2020. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2020.3007913.
101. A. Trovò, M. Guarnieri, “Battery management system with testing protocols for kW-class vanadium redox flow
batteries”, Proc 2020 2nd IEEE International Conference on Industrial Electronics for Sustainable Energy Systems
(IESES), vol. 1, pp. 33–38, Cagliari 1–3 Sept. 2020. DOI: 10.1109/IESES45645.2020.9210697.
102. A. Trovò, N. Poli, M. Guarnieri, “Dynamic Response Analysis on a 9 kW VRFB Test Facility”, Abstract #138652,
PRIME Conference, Honolulu (US-HI) - online, October 4 9, 2020.
103. N. Poli, M. Schäffer, A. Trovò, J. Noack, M. Guarnieri, and P. Fischer, “An Electrolyte Rebalancing Procedure for
Vanadium Redox Flow Batteries”, Abstract #142732, PRIME Conference, Honolulu (US-HI) - online, October 4 9,
2020.
104. A. Trovò, M. Guarnieri, “Standby thermal management system for a kW-class vanadium redox flow battery”,
Energy Conversion and Management, 226, (2020): 113510. DOI: 10.1016/j.enconman.2020.113510.
105. A. Trovò, W. Zamboni, M. Guarnieri, “Multichannel Electrochemical Impedance Spectroscopy and Equivalent
Circuit Synthesis of a Large-Scale Vanadium Redox Flow Battery”, J. Power Sources, 493 (2021) 229703. DOI:
10.1016/j.jpowsour.2021.229703.
106. A. Trovò, V. Di Noto, J. Epoupa, C. Gambaro, M. Guarnieri, “Fast time-domain response of kW-class vanadium
redox flow batteries”, IEEE Trans Sustainable Energy, vol.12 n.4, (2021) pp. 2413-2422. DOI:
10.1109/TSTE.2021.3096573.
107. M. Guarnieri, “A Glance at Early Circuit Theory”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 15, No. 1, pp. 79-83,
Mar 2021. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2021.3051783.
108. J. Epoupa, A. Trovò, C. Gambaro, M. Guarnieri, “A vanadium redox flow battery bracing the pilot microgrid at Eni
Renewable Energy & Environmental R&D Center”, Proc. 22nd IEEE International Conference on Industrial
Technology (ICIT2021), online, Valencia (ES), 10-12 March, 2021, pg. 298–303. DOI:
10.1109/ICIT46573.2021.9453702.
109. A. Trovò, N. Poli, M. Guarnieri, “Dynamic response analysis on a 9 kW VRFB test facility”, Proc. IFBF 2021
International Flow Battery Forum, Dusseldorf, 19th-21st January 2021, online.
110. N. Poli, A. Trovò, M. Guarnieri, “VRFB maintenance procedures: technical and economical relevance”, Next-
Generation: Flow Battery Conference and Networking Event, online, Fraunhofer-Institut für Chemische
Technologie, Pfinztal (D) 11th March 2021.
111. M. Guarnieri, “Challenging Steam – Early Electric Railways”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 15, No. 3,
pp. 49-53, Sept 2021. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2021.3093944.
112. N. Poli, A. Trovò, M. Guarnieri, “VRFB maintenance procedures: technical and economical relevance”, 239th ECS
Meeting, Chicago (IL), online, May 30th - June 03rd 2021.
113. A. Trovò, M. Guarnieri, “Standby thermal management system for large scale vanadium redox flow batteries”,
239th ECS Meeting, Chicago (IL), online, May 30th - June 03rd 2021.

120. A.A. Kurilovich, A. Trovò, M. Pugach, K.J. Stevenson, M. Guarnieri, “Prospect of modeling industrial scale flow
batteries – From experimental data to accurate overpotential identification,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy
Reviews, 167 (2022) 112559. DOI: 10.1016/j.rser.2022.112559.
121. M. Guarnieri, “Innovative materials, computational methods and their disruptive effects”, in Paolo di Barba,
Slawomir Wiak (ed.), Optimal Design Exploiting 3D Printing and Metamaterials, IET, Stevenage (UK), 2022. ISBN-
10: 183953351X, ISBN-13: 978-1839533518.
122. M. Guarnieri, “Introduction to Electrochemical Energy Storage”, in: Luisa F. Cabeza (eds.), Encyclopedia of Energy
Storage, vol. 2, pp. 236-249. Oxford: Elsevier. March 2022. DOI: 10.1016/B978-0-12-819723-3.00137-2.
 11
123. Andrea Trovò, M. Guarnieri, “Battery Management Systems for Redox Flow Batteries and Controllers for Fuel
Cells”, in L. Cabeza (ed.), Encyclopedia of Energy Storage, vol. 2, pp. 557-567. Oxford: Elsevier. March 2022. DOI:
10.1016/B978-0-12-819723-3.00076-7.
124. D. Maggiolo, A. Trovò, M. Guarnieri, “Reactant Flow in Flow Batteries”, in L. Cabeza (ed.), Encyclopedia of Energy
Storage, vol. 4, pp. 231-242. Oxford: Elsevier. March 2022. DOI: 10.1016/B978-0-12-819723-3.00133-5.
125. M. Guarnieri, “Before Lithium-Ion Batteries: The Age of Primary Cells”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol.
16, No. 2, pp. 73-77, June 2022. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2022.3166270.
126. A. Trovò, N. Poli, M. Guarnieri, “New strategies for the evaluation of VFB: testing prototypes”, Current Opinion in
Chemical Engineering, invited, 37 (2022) 100853. DOI: 10.1016/j.coche.2022.100853.
127. M. Guarnieri, "Secondary batteries for mobile applications: From Lead to Lithium", IEEE Industrial Electronics
Magazine, Vol. 16, No. 4, pp. 60-68, Dec. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2022.3212242.
128. N. Poli, A. Trovò, P. Fischer, J. Noack, M. Guarnieri, “Electrochemical rebalancing process for vanadium flow
batteries: sizing procedure and economical assessment”, Journal of Energy Storage, 58 (2023), 106404. DOI:
10.1016/j.est.2022.106404. Scopus: 2-s2.0-85144621231. ISI: WOS:000916509900001.
129. A. Bovo, N. Poli, A. Trovò, G. Marini, M. Guarnieri, “Hydrogen Energy Storage System in a Multi‒Technology
Microgrid: technical features and performance”, International Journal of Hydrogen Energy, 48 (2023): pp. 12072–
12088. DOI: 10.1016/j.ijhydene.2022.11.346.
130. A. Trovò, N. Poli, M. Rugna, M. Guarnieri, “Prospects for industrial scale vanadium redox flow batteries,” Ceramics
International, 49 (14), (2023) 24487-24498. DOI: 10.1016/j.ceramint.2023.01.165.
131. N. Zatta, G. Bonanno, A. Trovo, S. Visona, G. Cristofoli, L. Mozzato, P. Mattavelli, M. Guarnieri, “A Thermal
Investigation on a Commercial Stack of Prismatic Lithium-Ion Batteries”, 2023 IEEE International Conference on
Electrical Systems for Aircraft, Railway, Ship Propulsion and Road Vehicles and International Transportation
Electrification Conference, ESARS-ITEC 2023, Venice 29-31 March 2023. DOI: 10.1109/ESARS-
ITEC57127.2023.10114827.
132. A. Baricci, A. Casalegno, D. Maggiolo, F. Moro, M. Zago, M. Guarnieri, "Modelling of polymer electrolyte membrane
fuel cells", in N. Alonso-Vante, V. Di Noto (Eds.), Electrocatalysis for Fuel Cells. Methods, Modelling and
Applications, Wiley, October 2023.
133. M. Guarnieri, “The Emergence of Hydropower in the 19th Century”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 17,
No. 3, pp. 54-63, Dec. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2023.3297360.
134. M. Guarnieri, “The Development of Hydroelectricity After 1900”, IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, Vol. 17, No.
4, pp. 66-71+96, Dec. 2023. DOI: 10.1109/MIE.2023.3323909.
135. N. Poli, C. Bonaldo, M. Moretto, M. Guarnieri, Techno-economic assessment of industrial Vanadium Flow Batteries
based on experimental data, Appl Energy, 362 (2024) 122954. DOI: 10.1016/j.apenergy.2024.122954.
136. A. Trovò, P. A. Prieto-Díaz, N. Zatta, F. Picano, M. Guarnieri, “Early investigations on electrolyte mixing issues in
large Flow Batteries tanks,” Batteries, 10 (4), (2024) 1-13. DOI: 10.3390/batteries10040133.